
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

  

MARK BRNOVICH 
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Firm State Bar No. 14000 
 
Joseph A. Kanefield (State Bar No. 15838) 
    Chief Deputy and Chief of Staff 
Brunn (Beau) W. Roysden III (No. 28698) 
     Solicitor General 
Michael Catlett (No. 25238) 
     Deputy Solicitor General 
Jillian Francis (No. 30117) 
     Assistant Attorney General 
2005 North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona  85004 
Telephone: (602) 542-8958 
beau.roysden@azag.gov 
michael.catlett@azag.gov  
jillian.francis@azag.gov  
 
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Attorney General Mark Brnovich 
 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA 

MARICOPA COUNTY 

 

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB, et 
al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

KATIE HOBBS, in her capacity as the 
Secretary of State of Arizona, et al. 

           Defendants. 

 

Case No:  CV2021–011491 

 

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF 
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL 
MARK BRNOVICH  

(Assigned to the Honorable Katherine 
Cooper) 

 
 

Arizona Attorney General Mark Brnovich moves for leave to file an Amicus 

Curiae Brief in support of Plaintiffs’ request to enjoin Defendants from referring tax 

mailto:beau.roysden@azag.gov
mailto:michael.catlett@azag.gov
mailto:jillian.francis@azag.gov


 
 

 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

  

measures, Senate Bills (“S.B.”) 1828, S.B. 1827,0F

1 and S.B. 1783.  The proposed amicus 

brief is attached as Exhibit A.  Plaintiffs consent to this the filing of the amicus brief.  

Defendants do not oppose the filing of the amicus brief. 

The Attorney General’s interest in this case arises from his position as the State’s 

chief legal officer, A.R.S. § 41–192(A), and his duty to uphold the Arizona Constitution 

and the laws of the state, see A.R.S. § 38–231.  The Attorney General has an interest in 

ensuring that Arizona courts consistently apply state law and interpret the Arizona 

Constitution consistent with its original meaning. See A.R.S. § 41–193(A)(2) (granting 

the attorney general power to represent the State in any state court proceeding where the 

State has an interest in such proceeding); Ariz. Const. art. 5, § 9. Additionally, the 

Attorney General has an interest in seeing that state tax measures approved by the 

Legislature are implemented without interruption.  The Attorney General also oversees 

the Attorney General’s Office—Arizona’s largest law firm—which will be funded in 

large part by the revenue raised by the tax measures at issue.  

The Attorney General supports Plaintiffs’ position that the Arizona Constitution 

does not allow Defendants to refer any of the tax measures at issue to the people.  As 

discussed in the attached amicus brief, first and foremost, Arizona case law interpreting 

Article 4, part 1, section 1, subsection 3 holds that tax measures are measures for the 

“support of maintenance” of the government, and thus are not subject to referendum.  

Second, persuasive authority—including prior opinions of the Arizona Attorney General 

and case law from jurisdictions with similar constitutional provisions—further supports 

that tax measures cannot be referred to the people.  Finally, this Court must reject any 

speculative argument that the tax measures here are not for the “support and 

maintenance” of the government because they may reduce the amount of state revenue.  

                                              
1 Because Invest in Arizona failed to gather enough signatures to refer S.B. 1827 to the 
people, the legal issue whether S.B. 1827 is appropriate for referendum under the 
Arizona Constitution is now likely moot.  Because the pleadings and motion for 
preliminary injunction still discuss all three referenda, the attached amicus brief does as 
well.  The legal analysis contained therein, however, does not turn on whether one, two, 
or three of the referenda remain active. 



 
 

 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

  

Such a conclusion would violate separation of powers and requires courts to engage in 

guesswork about the future and unknown fiscal and economic impact of tax measures.  

Accordingly, the Attorney General respectfully moves for leave to file the 

attached amicus brief in support of Plaintiffs. 

 

Respectfully submitted this 1st day of October, 2021. 

     MARK BRNOVICH 
     ATTORNEY GENERAL 
 
     s/ Michael S. Catlett    

      Joseph A. Kanefield  
               Chief Deputy and Chief of Staff 
      Brunn (Beau) W. Roysden III   
                Solicitor General 
                                                                   Michael Catlett 
                Deputy Solicitor General 

Jillian Francis  
                   Assistant Attorney General 
 
      Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
      Arizona Attorney General Mark Brnovich 



 
 

 4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

  

I hereby certify that the foregoing document 
was e-filed this 1st day of October, 2021, 
via TurboCourt. 
 
Copy of the same served via email this 1st  
day of October, 2021, to: 
 
Kory Langhofer (kory@stastecraftlaw.com) 
Thomas Basile (tom@statecraftlaw.com) 
StateCraft 
649 North Fourth Avenue, 1st Floor 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
Spencer G. Scharff 
Scharff PLLC 
spencer@scharffplc.com 
 
Attorney for Defendant Secretary of State Katie Hobbs 
 
Roopali H. Desai (rdesai@cblawyers.com) 
D. Andrew Gaona (agaona@cblawyers.com) 
Kristen Yost (kyost@cblawyers.com) 
Coppersmith Brockelman PLC 
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
 
Attorney for Defendant Invest in Arizona 
 
  /s/  Michael S. Catlett       
 

mailto:kory@stastecraftlaw.com
mailto:tom@statecraftlaw.com
mailto:spencer@scharffplc.com
mailto:rdesai@cblawyers.com
mailto:agaona@cblawyers.com
mailto:kyost@cblawyers.com

