1	MARK BRNOVICH ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL	
2	Firm State Bar No. 14000	
3 4	Joseph A. Kanefield (State Bar No. 15838)  Chief Deputy and Chief of Staff	
5	Brunn (Beau) W. Roysden III (No. 28698)  Solicitor General	
6	Michael Catlett (No. 25238)	
7	Deputy Solicitor General Jillian Francis (No. 30117)	
8	Assistant Attorney General	
	2005 North Central Avenue	
9	Phoenix, Arizona 85004 Telephone: (602) 542-8958	
10	beau.roysden@azag.gov	
11	michael.catlett@azag.gov	
12	jillian.francis@azag.gov	
13	Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Attorney General Mark Brnovich	
14	SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA  MARICOPA COUNTY	
15		
16		
17	A DIZONA EDEE ENTEDDDICE CLUB	LG N. CV2021 011401
18	ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB, et al.,	Case No: CV2021–011491
19	Plaintiffs,	MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
20	v.	AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
21	KATIE HOBBS, in her capacity as the Secretary of State of Arizona, <i>et al.</i>	ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL MARK BRNOVICH
22	Defendants.	(Assigned to the Honorable Katherine
23	Defendants.	Cooper)
24		
25		
	Arizona Attorney General Mark Brr	ovich moves for leave to file an Amicus
26	Curiae Brief in support of Plaintiffs' reque	st to enjoin Defendants from referring tax
27		
28		

measures, Senate Bills ("S.B.") 1828, S.B. 1827, and S.B. 1783. The proposed amicus brief is attached as **Exhibit A**. Plaintiffs consent to this the filing of the amicus brief. Defendants do not oppose the filing of the amicus brief.

The Attorney General's interest in this case arises from his position as the State's chief legal officer, A.R.S. § 41–192(A), and his duty to uphold the Arizona Constitution and the laws of the state, *see* A.R.S. § 38–231. The Attorney General has an interest in ensuring that Arizona courts consistently apply state law and interpret the Arizona Constitution consistent with its original meaning. *See* A.R.S. § 41–193(A)(2) (granting the attorney general power to represent the State in any state court proceeding where the State has an interest in such proceeding); Ariz. Const. art. 5, § 9. Additionally, the Attorney General has an interest in seeing that state tax measures approved by the Legislature are implemented without interruption. The Attorney General also oversees the Attorney General's Office—Arizona's largest law firm—which will be funded in large part by the revenue raised by the tax measures at issue.

The Attorney General supports Plaintiffs' position that the Arizona Constitution does not allow Defendants to refer any of the tax measures at issue to the people. As discussed in the attached amicus brief, first and foremost, Arizona case law interpreting Article 4, part 1, section 1, subsection 3 holds that tax measures are measures for the "support of maintenance" of the government, and thus are not subject to referendum. Second, persuasive authority—including prior opinions of the Arizona Attorney General and case law from jurisdictions with similar constitutional provisions—further supports that tax measures cannot be referred to the people. Finally, this Court must reject any speculative argument that the tax measures here are not for the "support and maintenance" of the government because they may reduce the amount of state revenue.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Because Invest in Arizona failed to gather enough signatures to refer S.B. 1827 to the people, the legal issue whether S.B. 1827 is appropriate for referendum under the Arizona Constitution is now likely moot. Because the pleadings and motion for preliminary injunction still discuss all three referenda, the attached amicus brief does as well. The legal analysis contained therein, however, does not turn on whether one, two, or three of the referenda remain active.

Such a conclusion would violate separation of powers and requires courts to engage in guesswork about the future and unknown fiscal and economic impact of tax measures. Accordingly, the Attorney General respectfully moves for leave to file the attached amicus brief in support of Plaintiffs. Respectfully submitted this 1st day of October, 2021. MARK BRNOVICH ATTORNEY GENERAL s/ Michael S. Catlett Joseph A. Kanefield Chief Deputy and Chief of Staff Brunn (Beau) W. Roysden III Solicitor General Michael Catlett Deputy Solicitor General Jillian Francis Assistant Attorney General Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Arizona Attorney General Mark Brnovich 

1 2	I hereby certify that the foregoing document was e-filed this 1st day of October, 2021, via TurboCourt.
3	Via Turbocourt.
4	Copy of the same served via email this 1st day of October, 2021, to:
5	Kory Langhofer ( <u>kory@stastecraftlaw.com</u> )
6	Thomas Basile (tom@statecraftlaw.com)
7	StateCraft 649 North Fourth Avenue, 1st Floor
8	Phoenix, AZ 85003
9	Attorneys for Plaintiffs
10	Spencer G. Scharff
11	Scharff PLLC
12	spencer@scharffplc.com
13	Attorney for Defendant Secretary of State Katie Hobbs
14	Roopali H. Desai ( <u>rdesai@cblawyers.com</u> )
15	D. Andrew Gaona (agaona@cblawyers.com) Kristen Yost (kyost@cblawyers.com)
16	Coppersmith Brockelman PLC
17	2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900 Phoenix, AZ 85004
18	
19	Attorney for Defendant Invest in Arizona
20	/s/ Michael S. Catlett
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	